

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2996/2019

Gitesh Khanna S/o Late Shri Kishan Kishore Khanna
(K.k.khanna)

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Neerja Khanna, Adv. & Mr. Prem
Kishan Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. K.S. Rawat, Adv. for Ms. Naina
Saraf, Adv. & Ms. Archana Adv. for Mr.
Anil Mehta, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR

Order

05/03/2020

This Court vide order dt. 11th July, 2019 had granted time to the respondents to file reply to the writ petition and as a matter of last indulgence, two weeks' time was granted and it was informed that reply shall be entertained only subject to payment of cost of Rs.25,000/- recoverable from the erring officer/officer-in-charge of the case.

Counsel for the petitioner submitted that till date reply to the writ petition has not been filed and even cost of Rs. 25,000/- has not been paid.

Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos. 4 & 5- Mr. K.S. Rawat submitted that compliance of the order passed by this Court will be made on or before the next date of hearing. In case, compliance of the order is not made, Officer-in-charge shall personally remain present on the next date of hearing.

Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for seeking modification of the order passed by this Court and sought permission to approach the Police Authorities for compliance of the order passed by this Court.

Counsel for the respondents may file reply to the said application and will further inform this Court as what action has been taken on the basis of the report, said to be submitted by the Police Commissioner (East) vide his letter dt. 3rd April, 2019 addressed to the Home Department, Government of Rajasthan.

List the matter on 26th March, 2020.

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR),J

Monika/37



सत्यमेव जयते